
b
June 16, 1992 |

- '

Docket No. 50-285

Mr. W. Gary Gates
Division Manager - Nuclear Operations i

'Omaha Public Power District
444 South 16th Street Mall
Mail Stop 8E/EP4
Omaha, Nebraska 68102-2247

Dear Mr. Gates:

SUBJECT: FORT CALHOUN STATION, UNIT NO.1 - AMENDMENT NO.146 10 FACILITY
OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-40 (TAC NO. M80911)

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amenoinent No.146 to facility Operating
License No. DPR-40 for the fort Calhoun Station, Unit No. 1. This amendment
consists of changes to the Technical Specifications (TS) in response to your
application dated June 28, 1991, as supplemented November 27, 1991, and
April 23, 1992.

The amendment revises the TS to increase the maximum allowable setpoint drift
for the main steam safety olve (MSSV) setpoints from 11% to +3%/-2% and to
specify lift settings for all MSSVs and for the two pressurizer safety valves.

A copy of our related Safety Evaluation is also enclosed. A Notice of
Issuance will be included in the Commission's next biweekly frieal Renister
notice.

Sincerely,
Original signed by:

Steven D. Bloom, Acting Pro.iact Manager
Project Directorate IV-1
Division of Reactor Projects - Ill/IV/V
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosures:
1. Amendment No.146 to DPR-40
2. Safety Evaluation ,

[d, !? p n,.
.

I!![" "/D'%[ hh{.3y
*"cc w/ enclosures: d f f!See next page

QlSTRIBUTION:
Docket Files NRC/ Local PDR PD4-1 Reading
B. % ger M. Virgilio J. Larkins
S. Little ACRS(10) (MSP315) OGC(MS15B18)
D. Hagan(MS3206) G. Hill (4) Wanda Jones (MS7103)
C. Grimes (MSllE22) PD4-1 Plant File S. Bloom
OPA(MS2G5) OC/LFMB(MS4503) P. Harrell,RIV

0FC lad-l PM:PD4-1 OGC,d 0:PD4-1 r

NAME btle /SNNm M JLarkins
DATE (D/8/92 $/7/92 hk/92 Y/'/fL

l 0FFICIAL RECORD COPY Document Namei FC780911.amd' \

9206250245 920616 h
ADOCK0500g5DR



_ _ _ .. _. .__ .__ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ . _ . _ _ _ . . . _ ._.. - __ _ __

*', 0g40

['~ D 'n UNITED STATES

{ ,g . ,j NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
^ i s, g WASHINoToN, D C. M/A. o

,,,,,! June 16, 1992

Docket No. 50-285

Mr. W. Gary Gates
Division Manager - Nuclear Operations
Omaha Public Power District
444 South 16th Street Hall
Mail Stop 8E/EP4
Omaha, Nebraska 60102-2247

Dear Mr. Gates:

SUBJECT: FORT CALHOUN STATION, UNIT NO. 1 - AMENDMENT NO. 146 TO FACILITY

OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-40 (TAC NO. M80911)

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No.146 to facility Operating
License No. DPR-40 for the Fort Calhoun Station, Unit No. 1. This amendment
consists of changes to the Technical Specifications (TS) in response to your
application dated June 28, 1991, as supplemented November 27, 1991, shd
April 23, 1992.

The amendment revises the TS to increase the maximum allowable setpoint drif t
for the main steam safety valve (HSSV) setpoints from 11% to +3%/-2% and to
specify lift settings for all MSSVs and for the two pressurizer safety valves.

A copy of our related Safety Evaluation is also enclosed. A Notice of
Issuance will be included in the Commission's next biweekly Federal Reaister

3notico.

Sincerely,

pn9& .

Steven D. Bloom, Acting Project Manager
Project Directorate IV-1 l

Division of Reactor Projects - Ill/IV/V
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosures: |

1.-Amendment No. 146 to DPR-40
2. Safety Evaluation -

cc w/ enclosures: |
See next page |

. . - - . - . -_ - - _ -_- -



c.

.

|
Mr. W. Gary Gates*

Omaha Public Pow 3r District Fort Calhoun Station, Unit No. I

cc:

Harry H. Voigt, Esg.
LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leiby & MacRae
1875 Connecticut Avenue, HW
Washington, D.C. 20009-5728

Mr. Jack Jensen, Chairman
Washington County Board

of Supervisors
Blair, Nebraska 68008

Mr. Raymond P. Mullikin, Resident Inspector
U.S. Nuclear kegulatory Commission
Post Office Box 309
Fort Calhoun, Nebraska 68023

Mr. Charles B. Brinkman, Manager
Washington Nuclear Operations
Combustion Engineering, Inc.
12300 Twinbrook Parkway, Suite 330
Rockville, MD 20852

Regional Administrator, Region IV
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000
Arlington, Texas 76011

Harold Borchert, Director
Division of Radiological Health
Nebraska Department of Health
301 Centennial Mall, South
Post Office Box 95007
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509

Mr. T. L. Patterson, Manager
Fort Calhoun Station
Post Office Box 399
Fort Calhoun, Nebraska 68022

1

i

(

, , , , - . . - . - - . , - , . . . . . - - . . - - .


